

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

GRAND PORTAGE BAND OF LAKE  
SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA, and FOND DU LAC  
BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY, and MICHAEL S.  
REGAN, Administrator, United States  
Environmental Protection Agency,

Defendants,

and

COALITION OF GREATER MINNESOTA  
CITIES, RANGE ASSOCIATION OF  
MUNICIPALITIES AND SCHOOLS,  
MINNESOTA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,  
CLEVELAND-CLIFFS, INC., and UNITED  
STATES STEEL CORPORATION,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Civil No. 22-1783 (JRT/LIB)

PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED REPLY  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND  
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS'  
CROSS MOTIONS FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. EPA ABANDONED ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT  
BY RUBBERSTAMPING MINNESOTA’S REVISED STANDARDS..... 2

A. EPA Cannot Base Its Approval of Minnesota’s Revised Standards on Bare  
Assumptions That Other Uses Will Be Protected..... 4

B. EPA’s Obligation to Ensure the Preservation of Tribal Reserved Rights  
Requires A Comprehensive Review. .... 10

C. EPA Cannot Ignore Regulations Requiring Numeric Criteria Be Adopted  
Whenever Possible..... 14

II. OFFICIAL GOVERNMENT MATERIALS ARE PROPERLY CONSIDERED  
THROUGH JUDICIAL NOTICE..... 17

CONCLUSION ..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>Anacostia Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 210 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	3
<i>Bangor Hydro–Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 78 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>El Dorado Chem. Co. v. EPA</i> , 763 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EPA v. California</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976) .....	2
<i>Fla. Wildlife Fed’n, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (N.D. Fla. 2012) .....	15
<i>Fund for Animals v. Williams</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	19
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	2
<i>Harris v. Cty. of Orange</i> , 682 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Holder v. Holder</i> , 305 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Kentucky Waterways Alliance v. Johnson</i> , 540 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Lands Council v. Powell</i> , 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	18

<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. United States</i> , 2008 WL 296765 (S.D. Fla. July 29, 2008).....	12
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 16 F.3d 1395 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	9, 10
<i>NetCoalition v. S.E.C.</i> , 615 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Nw. Env’tl. Advocates v. EPA</i> , 855 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (D. Or. 2012) .....	14, 15
<i>Nw. Env’tl. Advocates v. EPA</i> , 268 F. Supp. 2d 1255 (D. Or. 2003) .....	9
<i>Portland Audubon Society v. Endangered Species Comm’n</i> , 984 F.2d. 1534 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	19
<i>San Luis &amp; Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke</i> , 776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	8
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1)–(2).....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)-(3) .....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A).....	2, 11, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(3) .....	2, 5
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(3)-(4) .....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1344 (Clean Water Act Section 404).....	13
33 U.S.C. § 1371(a).....	10, 11

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b) ..... 18, 20

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)..... 13

40 C.F.R. § 131.5..... 11

40 C.F.R. § 131.5(a) ..... 3, 5

40 C.F.R. § 131.5(a)(2)..... 5

40 C.F.R. § 131.5(a)-(b) ..... 2

40 C.F.R. § 131.6..... 11

40 C.F.R. § 131.6(b)-(c) ..... 3, 5

40 C.F.R. § 131.10 (b)..... 3, 5, 11

40 C.F.R. § 131.11(a)(1)..... 3, 5

40 C.F.R. § 131.11(b)..... 14

40 C.F.R. § 131.11(b)(2) ..... 14

40 CFR 131.11(a)(1)..... 6

48 Fed. Reg. 51400 (Nov. 8, 1983) ..... 11

87 Fed. Reg. 74361 (Dec. 5, 2022)..... 11

Minn. R. 7050.0223 ..... 2

Minn. R. 7050.0224 ..... 2

Minn. R. 7053.0205 Subpart 7(D)..... 5

Minn. R. 7053.0205 Subpart 7(E) ..... 5

Minn. R. 7053.0260 Subpart 3(D)..... 5

Minn. R. 7053.0263 Subpart 3(B)..... 5

**Other Authorities**

*In re 404 Permit MVP-1999-05528-TJH for Polymet/Northmet Mining  
Project (June 6, 2023)*..... 13, 18

Merriam Webster Dictionary  
<https://www.merriamwebster.com/dictionary/should>..... 14
